
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

 
In re: 

WALTER ENERGY, INC., et al.,1  
 
 Debtors. 

  
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 15-02741 (TOM) 
 
Jointly Administered 

  
  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Jennifer Westwood, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson 
Consultants LLC (“KCC”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned 
cases.  
 

On July 21, 2015, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused 
the following document to be served via Electronic Mail on the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A; and via First Class Mail on the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B: 
 

 Amended Consolidated List of Creditors Holding 50 Largest Unsecured Claims 
[Docket No. 142] 

 
 
Dated: July 22, 2015 

 
 

 

 /s/    Jennifer Westwood ____
Jennifer Westwood 
KCC 
2335 Alaska Ave 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.751.1823 

                                                 
1  The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: 

Walter Energy, Inc. (9953); Atlantic Development and Capital, LLC (8121); Atlantic Leaseco, LLC (5308); Blue 
Creek Coal Sales, Inc. (6986); Blue Creek Energy, Inc. (0986); J.W. Walter, Inc. (0648); Jefferson Warrior Railroad 
Company, Inc. (3200); Jim Walter Homes, LLC (4589); Jim Walter Resources, Inc. (1186); Maple Coal Co., LLC 
(6791); Sloss-Sheffield Steel & Iron Company (4884); SP Machine, Inc. (9945); Taft Coal Sales & Associates, Inc. 
(8731); Tuscaloosa Resources, Inc. (4869); V Manufacturing Company (9790); Walter Black Warrior Basin LLC 
(5973); Walter Coke, Inc. (9791); Walter Energy Holdings, LLC (1596); Walter Exploration & Production LLC 
(5786); Walter Home Improvement, Inc. (1633); Walter Land Company (7709); Walter Minerals, Inc. (9714); and 
Walter Natural Gas, LLC (1198). The location of the Debtors’ corporate headquarters is 3000 Riverchase Galleria, 
Suite 1700, Birmingham, Alabama 35244-2359.   
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

DESCRIPTION NAME NOTICE NAME EMAIL

Counsel to Steering Committee of First 
Lien Creditors Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP

Ira Dizengoff, Kristine Manoukian, 
Lisa G. Beckerman, Maurice L. 
Brimmage

idizengoff@akingump.com; 
lbeckerman@akingump.com; 
mbrimmage@akingump.com; 
kmanoukian@akingump.com

Counsel to Steering Committee of First 
Lien Creditors Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP James Savin jsavin@akingump.com
Top 50 Creditor Alabama Sling Center Attn Officer or Director hrue@mazzellacompanies.com

Top 50 Creditor Alabama State Port Authority Attn Officer or Director
poneal@asdd.com; 
lsingleton@asdd.com

Counsel to S.E. Belcher, Jr. Private 
Foundation No. 3 Balch & Bingham LLP Jesse S. Vogtle, Jr. jvogtle@balch.com
Top 50 Creditor Birmingham Rail & Locomotive Co. Attn Officer or Director mlankford@birminghamrail.com

Debtors Counsel Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
Patrick Darby, Jay Bender, Cathleen 
Moore, James Bailey

pdarby@babc.com; jbender@babc.com; 
ccmoore@babc.com; jbailey@babc.com

Counsel to Steering Committee of First 
Lien Creditors Burr Forman LLP

Michael Hall, D Christopher Carson, 
Hanna Lahr

mhall@burr.com; 
ccarson@burr.com; 
hlahr@burr.com

Top 50 Creditor Carroll Engineering Company Attn Officer or Director vgj@carrollengineeringco.com
Counsel to WHH Real Estate, LLC, 
Cowin & Company, Inc., Nelson 
Brothers, LLC Christian & Small LLP

Daniel D. Sparks, Bill D. Bensinger & 
William L. Thuston, Jr.

dds@csattorneys.com; 
bdb@csattorneys.com; 
wlt@csattorneys.com

Top 50 Creditor Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co. Attn Officer or Director jackiel@consolidatedpipe.com
Top 50 Creditor Cowin & Company Attn Officer or Director jemoore@cowin-co.com
Top 50 Creditor Eickhoff Corporation Attn Officer or Director Joyce@eickhoff.us
Counsel to Birmingham Rail & 
Locomotive, Co., Inc. Gordon, Dana & Gilmore, LLC Lindan J. Hill lhill@gattorney.com
Top 50 Creditor Hager Equipment Co. of AL, Inc. Attn Officer or Director jwells@hagerequipment.com
Counsel to Thompson Tractor Co., Inc,. 
Parker Towing Company, Inc. & 
Alabama State Port Authority Hand Arendall LLC Benjamin S. Goldman, Esquire bgoldman@handarendall.com
Counsel to Alabama State Port 
Authority & Parker Towing Company, 
Inc. Hand Arendall LLC Norman M. Stockman nstockman@handarendall.com
Top 50 Creditor Heintzmann Corporation Attn Officer or Director dianniasmith@heintzmann.com
Top 50 Creditor Hibbs Electric, Inc. Attn Officer or Director tpage@hibbsinc.com

Top 50 Creditor IT Convergence Attn Officer or Director
ar@itconvergence.com; 
claurin@itconvergence.com

Top 50 Creditor Jennmar Corporation Attn Officer or Director
jsimpkins@jennmar.com; 
ghernon@jennmar.com

Top 50 Creditor Jim House & Associates, Inc. Attn Officer or Director cindyk@jimhouse.com
Top 50 Creditor Jones Heating, A/C and Plumbing Inc Attn Officer or Director angie@joneshomecomfort.com

Counsel to Arch Insurance Company & 
Aspen America Insurance Company Jones Walker LLP C. Ellis Brazeal III ebrazeal@joneswalker.com
Top 50 Creditor Joy Global Underground Mining LLC Attn Officer or Director cynthia.conci@joyglobal.com
Top 50 Creditor Kaman Industrial Technologies Attn Officer or Director BHMP01-KIT@KAMAN.COM

Top 50 Creditor Lee Hecht Harrison LLC Attn Officer or Director
invoices@lhh.com; 
Erika.Lounsbery@Lhh.com

Creditor Little Creek Dock, LLC Attn Officer or Director epayne@patriotcoal.com
Counsel to United Mine Workers of 
America Lowenstein Sandler PC Sharon Levine slevine@lowenstein.com
Counsel to Automotive Rentals, Inc. McGlinchey Stafford Daniel J. Pasky, Esq. dpasky@mcglinchey.com
Top 50 Creditor National Belt Service Inc. Attn Officer or Director Harry_Rucks@veyance.com
Bankruptcy Administrator for the 
Northern District of Alabama Office of the Bankruptcy Administrator Northern District of Alabama

Thomas_Corbett@alnba.uscourts.gov; 
jon_dudeck@alnba.uscourts.gov

Top 50 Creditor Pardee Minerals, LLC Attn Officer or Director jo.gysling@pardee.com
Top 50 Creditor Parker Towing Company, Inc. Attn Officer or Director drubio@parkertowing.com

Debtors Counsel
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & 
Garrison LLP

Stephen Shimshak, Kelly Cornish, 
Claudia Tobler, Ann Young, Michael 
Rudnick

sshimshak@paulweiss.com; 
kcornish@paulweiss.com; 
ctobler@paulweiss.com; 
ayoung@paulweiss.com; 
mrudnick@paulweiss.com

Top 50 Creditor Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Frank A Anderson

distress@pbgc.gov; 
anderson.frank@pbgc.gov; 
efile@pbgc.gov

Top 50 Creditor Petroleum Products, Inc. Attn Officer or Director hollie.norton@pilotlogistics.com
Top 50 Creditor Pioneer Conveyor, LLC Attn Officer or Director rpetrella@gmsminerepair.com

In re Walter Energy, Inc.
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

DESCRIPTION NAME NOTICE NAME EMAIL
Top 50 Creditor Quaker Chemical Corporation Attn Officer or Director kinslowd@quakerchem.com
Counsel to UMWA Health and 
Retirement Funds and their Trustees

Quinn, Connor, Weaver, Davies & 
Rouco LLP Glen M. Connor & George N. Davies

gconnor@qcwdr.com; 
gdavies@qcwdr.com

Top 50 Creditor R3 Steel Attn Officer or Director swilson@r3steel.com
Counsel to Indenture Trustee for 
Outstanding Bond Issuances Ropes & Gray LLP Mark R. Somerstein mark.somerstein@ropesgray.com
Counsel to Indenture Trustee for 
Outstanding Bond Issuances Ropes & Gray LLP Patricia Chen patricia.chen@ropesgray.com
Counsel to RGGS Land & Minerals, 
LTD., L.P. Rosen Harwood, P.A. Robert A. Morgan, Esq. rmorgan@rosenharwood.com
Counsel to United Mine Workers of 
America & G.R. Harsh, Sr. Real Estate 
Holdings, LLC Rumberger, Kirk & Caldwell, P.C.

R. Scott Williams & Jennifer B. 
Kimble

swilliams@rumberger.com; 
jkimble@rumberger.com

Top 50 Creditor Safety Solutions Inc. Attn Officer or Director
james.caudill@grainger.com; 
jennifer.cooke@grainger.com

Top 50 Creditor Sandvik Mining & Construction, LLC Attn Officer or Director arqueries_us@sandvik.com
Securities and Exchange Commission 
Headquarters Securities & Exchange Commission Secretary of the Treasury secbankruptcy@sec.gov
Creditor Shook & Fletcher Supply Company Attn Officer or Director jdobbs@shookandfletchersupply.com
Top 50 Creditor Siemens Industry, Inc. Attn Officer or Director ar.industry@siemens.com
Top 50 Creditor Southeast Fabricators Inc. Attn Officer or Director jessicac@sefab.com
Top 50 Creditor Thompson Tractor Co Inc Attn Jared Pennington JenniferJones@thompsontractor.com
Securities and Exchange Commission 
Regional Office

U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission Office of Reorganization atlreorg@sec.gov

Top 50 Creditor United Central Industrial Attn Officer or Director twilson@unitedcentral.net

Top 50 Creditor United Mine Workers of America
Attn: Grant Crandall, General 
Counsel gcrandall@umwa.org

Counsel to Administrative Agent for 
Prepetition Secured Credit Facility White & Case LLP Scott Greissman sgreissman@whitecase.com

Top 50 Creditor Wilmington Trust, N.A.
Lynn. M. Steiner – Vice President, 
Global Capital Markets lsteiner@wilmingtontrust.com

In re Walter Energy, Inc.
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Exhibit B
Master Service List

Served via First Class Mail

DESCRIPTION NAME NOTICE NAME ADDRESS1 ADDRESS2 CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
Top 50 Creditor AL Power Company Attn Officer or Director PO BOX 2641 Birmingham AL 35291-0115
Top 50 Creditor Bama Mine & Mill, Inc. Attn Officer or Director 1209 24th Avenue Hueytown AL 35023
Top 50 Creditor Brockhouse Group Limited Attn Officer or Director Howard Street, Hill Top West Bromwich West Midlands B70 OSN United Kingdom
US Environmental Protection 
Agency Environmental Protection Agency Atlanta Federal Center 61 Forsyth Street, SW Atlanta GA 30303-3104
Top 50 Creditor Hager Oil Company Inc Attn Officer or Director PO Box 1429 Jasper AL 35502
Top 50 Creditor Horton Construction & Fabrication Attn Officer or Director 123 Southern Comfort Dr Marion AL 36756
Top 50 Creditor Industrial Mining Supply, Inc. Attn Officer or Director 2500 Five Star Parkway Bessemer AL 35022
Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service Centralized Insolvency Operation PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346
Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service Centralized Insolvency Operation 2970 Market St Philadelphia PA 19104
Top 50 Creditor Kronos Incorporated Attn Officer or Director PO BOX 2622 POSTAL STATION A TORONTO ON M5W 2N7 CANADA
Top 50 Creditor Kykenkee, Inc. Attn Officer or Director PO Box 290 Vance AL 35490
Top 50 Creditor Layne Christensen Company Attn Officer or Director 25666 Network Place Chicago IL 60673-1256
Top 50 Creditor Mato Corporation Attn Officer or Director PO Box 7268 Beckley WV 25803
Top 50 Creditor Mayer Electric Supply Attn Officer or Director PO Box 2153 Birmingham AL 35287-1440
Counsel to Industrial Mining Supply, 
Inc. Michael E. Bybee Attorney At Law

2107 Fifth Avenue North 
Suite 200 Birmingham AL 35203

Top 50 Creditor Mike Dover Corp. Attn Officer or Director 101 E DEYOUNG ST MARION IL 62959
Counsel to Hager Oil Company, 
Inc., & Consolidated Pipe and 
Supply, Co., Inc. Najjar Denaburg, PC Marvin E Franklin 2125 Morris Ave Birmingham AL 35203
Top 50 Creditor Nelson Brothers LLC Attn Officer or Director PO Box 2671 Birmingham AL 35201-2671

Top 50 Creditor
Rockwood Casualty Insurance 
Company Attn Officer or Director 654 MAIN STREET ROCKWOOD PA 15557

Counsel to Shook and Fletcher 
Supply Company, Inc. Sirote & Permutt, PC Stephen B. Porterfield 2311 Highland Ave South PO Box 55727 Birmingham AL 35255-5727

Top 50 Creditor
UMWA Health and Retirement Funds 
(“MEPP”)

Attn: Lorraine Lewis, Executive 
Director 2121 K St. NW, Suite 350 Washington DC 20037

Top 50 Creditor United Mine Workers of America Attn: Cecil Roberts, President
18354 Quantico Gateway 
Drive Suite 200 Triangle VA 22172

US Attorney for Northern District of 
Alabama United States Attorney’s Office Northern District of Alabama 1801 4th Avenue North Birmingham AL 35203

United Steel Workers United Steelworkers
Attn Michael Smith, District 
Representative 919 Sharit Avenue Suite 213 Gardendale AL 35071

Indenture Trustee for Outstanding 
Bond Issuances

Wilmington Trust, National 
Association Corporate Capital Markets

Attn: Walter Energy 
Administrator

50 South Sixth Street, 
Suite 1290 Minneapolis MN 55402

In re Walter Energy, Inc.
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